July 21, 1999

Armando Gomez

Elections Clerk

Ethics Commission

City and County of San Francisco

1390 Market Street, Suite 801

San Francisco, California 94102-5302

Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

        Our File No. I-99-192
Dear Mr. Gomez:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your request is a general question relating to committee filing requirements, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
 

       QUESTION

What are the filing requirements for a committee that has filed a copy of a Statement of Organization, Form 410, with your office?

          FACTS

After filing a Form 410, Statement of Organization with your office, a committee failed to file subsequent campaign statements.  The committee did not receive or spend $1,000 or more during 1998.  
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During our telephone conversation of July 14, 1999, you indicated the Statement of Organization was filed by a candidate running in San Francisco’s November 3, 1998, election.  You indicated that the candidate has not filed any campaign statements in connection with this election other than the Form 410, Statement of Organization. 

                                                               CONCLUSION

Candidates receiving less than $1,000 in contributions and making less than $1,000 in expenditures in connection with the November 3rd election, were required to file a Form 470 by October 5, 1998, the filing deadline for the first pre-election statement.

When a filing officer is aware that a candidate has failed to file the required campaign statements, the filing officer has a duty to notify the candidate. A filing officer is aware of a candidate’s obligation to file disclosure statements when the filing officer has received a Form 410, Statement of Organization, or a Declaration of Candidacy, or any other election document filed by the candidate.

                                                                   ANALYSIS

The Act requires candidates and committees to file periodic reports disclosing contributions received and expenditures made.
Candidates who receive less than $1,000 in contributions and who make less than $1,000 in expenditures during a calendar year may file Form 470.  (Section 84206.)

Candidates who receive contributions totaling $1,000 or more must file a Statement of Organization, Form 410 and file the Form 490, Candidate/Officeholder Campaign Statement-Long Form in connection with the election.  (Sections 84101 and 84200.5.)  
Candidates who fail to file disclosure statements should be sent a non-filer notification letter with instructions to file a Form 470 or a Form 490, whichever is applicable. 
                     

In addition, candidates who file a Form 410 and who never qualify as a committee, should be instructed to file a Form 415, Recipient Committee Statement of Termination, terminating the Statement of Organization, Form 410, with a note to the Secretary of State’s Office explaining that the committee never qualified.

As noted above, notification of non-filers is one of the statutory duties of a filing officer.  (Section 81010 and Regulation 18110.)    Failure to file the required statements places the 
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candidate and his/her committee in possible violation of the provisions of the Act and subject to late fines.  (Section 91013.) 

If you have any additional questions, please feel free to contact me at 916/322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:   Mary Ann Kvasager

                                 Political Reform Consultant

�Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18995, of the California Code of Regulations.


�Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329, subd. (C)(3).)  





